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Via g’m&d Bivery
Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Eek e '3" __ﬁ_’}'
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ;;}1 P -
Commonwealth Keystone Building @ ?-"‘ m
400 North Street, 2™ Floor %’a = O

Harrisburg, PA 17120 ?:; E

Re:  TDS Telecom/Sugar Valley Telephone Company

Declaration of Retail Non-protected Services as Compeltitive
Docket Nos. P-00961116 and R-2015-

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

We are counsel to TDS Telecom/Sugar Valley Telephone Company (“Company™).
Pursuant to Section 3016(b) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 3016(b), please be advised
that the Company hereby declares the following retail non-protected services to be competitive
cffective immediately:

Operator Services

In connection with this declaration, we are enclosing Supplement No. 7 to Tariff
Telephone — PA P.U.C. No. 500 to reflect the addition of operator services to the Company’s
competitive services tarifl’ and Supplement No. 208 to the Company’s Tariff Telephone — PA

P.U.C. No. 3 to reflect the removal of operator services from the Company’s local exchange
tariff. These tari{f supplements shall become effective upon one day’s notice.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Should you have any questions or require
additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,
THOMAS, NIESEN & THOMAS, LLC

RS TE 1&

Charles E. Thomas, I

By

Enclosures

ce! Certificate of Service (w/encls.)

Jeff Handley (w/encls.)
Patsy Weatherford (w/encls.)

212 LocusT STREET « SUITE 600 « P.0. Box 9500 * HARRISBURG, PA 17108-9500 » 717.255.7600 = Fax 717.236.8278 « www.tntlawfirm.com



Supplement No. 7

REEEIVED ©

| Telephone - PA P.U.C. No. 500
2015 BAR 26 P 1z 4

24 i

SEBRETARY'S BURE AY

TDS TELECOM/SUGAR VALLEY TELEPHONE COMPANY

COMPETITIVE SERVICES TARIFF

RATES AND RULES
Governing the Furnishing of Telephone Service
IN

Loganton, Pennsylvania and Vicinity

Issued: March 26, 2015 Effective: March 27, 2015

By

Joel Dohmeier, Vice President

=~ NOTICE



Supplement No. 7 - Telephone - PA P.U.C. No. 500

TDS Telecom/Sugar Valley
Telephone Company

Sheet 2

CHANGES MADE BY THIS TARIFF

CHANGE:

The purpose of this filing is to add Operator Calls to the tariff.

See:  Section 5, Sheet 1
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Supplement No. 7 - Telephone - PA P.U.C. No. 500

TDS Telecom/Sugar Valley 7 Revised Sheet 3
Telephone Company Cancels 6™ Revised Sheet 3
CHECK SHEET EFFECTIVE DATE

Sheet | Original Supplement No. 7- 03-27-15 (©)
Sheet 2 Original Supplement No. 7- 03-27-15 (C)
Shect 3 7" Revised  Check Sheet 03-27-15 ©
Sheet 4 2™ Revised 03-27-15 ©
SECTION 1

Sheet | Original- 01-02-07

Sheet 2 Original- 01-02-07

SECTION 2

Sheet | Original- 01-02-07

Sheet 2 Original- 01-02-07

Sheet 3 I Revised- 09-20-10

Sheet 4 Original- 01-02-07

Sheet 5 4'" Revised- 03-28-12

Shect 6 Original- 01-02-07

Sheet 7 Original- 01-02-07

SECTION 3

Sheet | Original- 01-02-07

Sheet 2 Original- 01-02-07

Sheet 3 Original- 01-02-07

Sheet 4 Original- 01-02-07

Sheet 5 Original- 01-02-07

Sheet 6 Original- 01-02-07

Sheet 7 Original- 01-02-07

Shecet 8 3" Revised- 03-28-12

Sheet 9 1** Revised- 02-15-07

SECTION 4

Sheet | Original- : 02-13-15

SECTION 5

Sheet | Original- 03-27-15 (©)

(C) Indicates Change

Issued: March 26, 2015 Effective: March 27, 2015




Supplement No. 7 - Telephone - PA P.U.C. No. 500

TDS Telecom/Sugar Valley 2nd Revised Sheet 4
Telephone Company Cancels " Revised Sheet 4
INDEX

Section
Advanced Calling Service....iviiiiie e 3
Custom Calling SErviCe ....ccuiuveiieenirre e e es s 2
Directory ASSIStANCE SEIVICE .c.iuiiieiiieciiireiseeeereeeereesese e resnesesre e s tneessanenis ]
Relocation Forwarding Service.........covvivniniininsiees s 4 ‘
DETALOE SOIVICES. cvvriitiiiiieeeriniiresias st eee e s e svas st arrr e st irany s staesbsnseesasnenaneracasnens 5 (€)

(C) Indicates Change

Issued: March 26, 2015 Effective: March 27,2015




Supplement No. 7 - Telephone - PA P.U.C. No. 500

TDS Telecom/Sugar . Section 5
Valley Telephone Co. Original Sheet 1

OPERATOR SERVICES

A. OPERATOR CALLS

Calls placed through the operator to a station in the same Local Calling Area, are charged at the
following rates:

Calling Card Operator All Types
Customer Dialed Staiion-to-Station Person-to-Person
$.35 $.90 $2.50

Issued: March 26, 2015 Effective: March 27, 2015






Supplement No. 208
to
Telephone - PA P.U.C. No. 3

TDS TELECOM/SUGAR VALLEY TELEPHONE COMPANY

RATES AND RULES
Governing the Furnishing of Teiephone Service
IN

L.oganton, Pennsylvania and Vicinity

Issued: March 26, 2015 Effective: March 27,2015

By

Joel Dohmeier
Vice President

=~ NOTICE

This tariff makes (changes) in rates
See Sheet 2




Supplement No. 208 - Telephone - PA P.U.C. No. 3

TDS Telecom/Sugar Valley Sheet 2
Telephone Company

CHANGES MADE BY THIS SUPPLEMENT

CHANGE:

The purpose of this filing is to remove Operator Calls from this tariff (Operator Calls will be
added, concurrently, to this company’s Competitive Services Tariff, No. 500).

Please sec the following section:
Section 6: Sheet 16



Supplement No. 208 - Telephone PA P.U.C. No. 3

TDS Tetecom/Sugar Valley 147th Revised Sheel 4
Telephone Company Cancels 146th Revised Sheet 4
CHECK SHEET EFFECTIVE DATE

Sheet 1 Original- Supplement No, 208 03-27-15 (9]
Sheet 2 Original- Supplement No, 208 03-27-15 (<)
Sheet 3 25" Rev.- Index 10-01-11

Sheet 3A L 1th Rev.- Index 08-01-12

Sheet 4 147th Rev.- Check Sheet 03-27-15 {C)
Sheet 4A 24th Rev.- Check Sheet 03-27-15 {©)
Sheet 4B 15th Rev.- Check Sheet 07-01-08

Sheet 4C 8" Rev, - Check Sheet 10-01-11

Sheet 5 Ist Rev.- Territory 10-10-62

Section 1 - Sheet t 2nd Revised 01-01-87

Section 1 - Sheel 2 3rd Revised 136-17-87

Scction 1 - Sheet 3 5th Revised 03-04-07

Section 1 - Sheet 4 4% Revised 10-16-09

Section 1 - Sheet § 2% Revised 10-17-87

Section 1 - Sheet 6 56" Revised 09-01-10

Section | - Sheet 7 1st Revised 01-15-14

Section 1 - Sheet 8 2nd Revised 10-17-87

Section 1 - Sheet 9 3rd Revised 10-17-87

Section 1 - Sheet 10 2nd Revised 10-13-89

Section 1 - Sheet 11 2nd Revised 07-19-05

Section | - Sheet 12 Original 04-23-94

Section | - Sheet |3 Originat 04-23-94

Secction | - Sheet 14 Original 04-23-94

Section | —Sheet |5 Original 07-06-05

Secction 2 - Sheet | 10th Revised 03-28-98

Section 2 - Sheet 2 23rd Revised 03-31-13

Scction 2 - Sheet 3 5th Revised 03-28-98

Scction 2 - Sheet 4 4th Revised 10-17-87

Section 2 - Sheet 4A 2nd Revised 10-17-87

Section 2 - Sheet 5 Ist Revised 07-28-83

Section 2 - Sheet 6 st Revised 04-06-04

Section 2 « Sheet 7 2nd Revised 04-01-05

Section 2 - Sheet 8 6th Revised 03-31-13

Section 2 — Sheet 9 41h Revised 12-30-10

Section 2 — Sheet 10 2™ Revised 03-21-11

Section 2 — Sheet 11 Original 01-07-09

Section 2 — Sheet 12 Original 01-07-09

Section 2 — Sheet 13 Original 01-07-09

Section 2 — Sheet 14 5th Revised 02-28-15

Section 2 — Sheet 15 Original 12-30-10

Section 2 — Sheet 16 1*# Revised 12-19-14

Section 2 = Shecet 17 Original 12-30-10

Scction 2 — Sheet 18 3rd Revised 02-28-15

Section 2 - Sheet 18.1 Original 09-19-13

Section 3 - Sheet | 5th Revised 01-01-87

Section 3 - Sheet 2 3rd Revised 01-01-87

Section 3 - Sheel 2A Original 01-01-87

Scction 3 - Sheet 3 5th Revised 03-28-98

Scction 3 - Sheet 4 2nd Revised 01-01-87

Section 3 - Sheet 5 4th Revised 03-28-98

Section 3 - Sheet 6 5th Revised 03-28-98

Scction 3 - Sheet 7 2nd Revised 10-17-87

Section 3 - Sheet 8 5% Revised 04-02-12

Scction 3 - Sheet 9 3rd Revised 04-02-12

Section 3 - Sheet 10 Original 02-17-92

(C) Indicates Change

Essued: March 26, 2015 Effective: March 27, 2015



Supplement No. 208 - Telephone - PA P.U.C, No. 3

TDS Telecom/Sugar Valley

Telephone Company

CHECK SIHEET EFFECTIVE DATE

Secction 3 -Sheet 11
Section 3 -Sheet 12
Scction 3 - Sheet 13
Section 3 - Sheet 14

Scction 4 - Sheet |
Scction 4 - Sheet 2
Scction 4 - Sheet 3
Scction 4 - Sheet 3A
Scction 4 - Sheet 4
Section 4 - Sheet 5
Scetion 4 - Sheet 6
Scction 4 - Sheet 7
Scction 4 - Sheet 8
Scction 4 - Sheet 9
Scction 4 - Sheet 10
Section 4 - Sheet 11
Scction 4 - Sheet 12
Section 4 - Sheet 13
Scction 4 - Sheet 14
Section 4 - Sheet 15
Scction 4 - Sheet 16
Scction 4 - Sheet 17
Scction 4 - Sheet 18
Section 4 - Sheet 19
Section 4 - Sheet 20
Section 4 - Sheet 21
Section 4 - Sheet 22
Section 4 - Sheet 23

Scction 5 - Sheet |
Scction 5 - Sheet 2
Section 5 - Sheet 3
Section 5 - Sheet 4
Section 5 - Sheet 5

Section 6 - Preface
Section 6 - Sheet 1
Scction 6 - Sheet 2
Scetion 6 - Sheet 3
Scction 6 - Shect 4
Scction 6 - Shect 5
Scction 6 - Sheet 6
Scclion 6 - Sheet 7
Section 6 - Sheet 8
Scction 6 - Sheet 9
Section 6 - Sheet 10
Scction 6 - Sheet 11
Section 6 - Sheet 12
Section 6 - Sheet 13
Section 6 - Sheet 14
Section 6 - Sheet 15
Section 6 - Sheet 16

4 Revised
&M Revised
2" Revised
3 Revised

6th Revised
15t Revised
4th Revised
2nd Revised
Qriginal
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

Ist Revised
Ist Revised
Original
Original
Original

Ist Revised
11th Revised
5th Revised
2nd Revised
2nd Revised
2nd Revised
2nd Revised
2nd Reviscd
2nd Revised
21 Revised
2nd Revised
2™ Revised
Original
2nd Revised
1 Revised
5% Revised
3rd Revised

{(C) Indicates Change

08-01-12
11-17-12
04-02-12
08-01-12

10-17-97
11-21-61
10-17-87
10-17-87
01-01-86
01-01-86
01-01-86
01-01-86
01-01-86
(1-01-86
01-01-86
01-01-86
(1-01-86
01-01-86
01-01-86
01-01-86
01-01-86
01-01-86
01-01-86
01-01-86
01-01-86
04-17-98
04-17-98
04-17-98

10-10-62
10-10-62
10-10-62
04-09-74
04-09-74

10-17-83
10-19-06
04-01-13
10-29-80
10-17-87
10-17-87
10-17-87
10-17-87
10-17-87
10-17-87
10-17-87
10-17-87
10-17-83
04-15-97
(14-15-97
01-02-07
03-27-15

24th Revised Sheet 4A
Cancels 23rd Revised Sheet 4A

Issued: March 26, 2015

Effective: March 27, 2015
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Supplement No. 208 - Telephone — PA P.U.C. No. 3

Section 6
TDS Telecom/Sugar Valley Third Revised Sheet 16
Telephone Company Cancels Second Revised Sheet 16

©)

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
THE INFORMATION PREVIOUSLY CONTAINED ON THIS
PAGE HAS BEEN MOVED TO TELEPHONE - PA P.U.C. NO. 500

(C) Indicates Change

Issued: March 26, 2015 Effective: March 27, 2015




Before the
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

TDS Telecom/Sugar Valley Telephone Docket Nos. P-00961116
Company; Declaration of Retail

R-2015-
Non-protected Services as Competitive

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that | have this 26th day of March, 2015, served a true and correct copy

of the foregoing document on behalf of TDS Telecom/Sugar Valley Telephone Company, upon
the persons and in the manner listed below:

VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL

Office of Consumer Advocate
555 Walnut Street

Office of Small Business Advocate
Forum Place, 5th Floor

300 North Second Street, Suite 202
Harrisburg, PA 17102
Harrisburg, PA 17101

LS T}

Charles E. Thomas, 111 (PA ID # 201014)
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