

CHARLES E. THOMAS, III Direct Dial: 717.255.7611 cet3@tntlawfirm.com

March 26, 2015

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street, 2nd Floor Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: TDS Telecom/Sugar Valley Telephone Company

Declaration of Retail Non-protected Services as Competitive

Docket Nos. P-00961116 and R-2015-

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

We are counsel to TDS Telecom/Sugar Valley Telephone Company ("Company"). Pursuant to Section 3016(b) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 3016(b), please be advised that the Company hereby declares the following retail non-protected services to be competitive effective immediately:

Operator Services

In connection with this declaration, we are enclosing Supplement No. 7 to Tariff Telephone – PA P.U.C. No. 500 to reflect the addition of operator services to the Company's competitive services tariff and Supplement No. 208 to the Company's Tariff Telephone – PA P.U.C. No. 3 to reflect the removal of operator services from the Company's local exchange tariff. These tariff supplements shall become effective upon one day's notice.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

THOMAS, NIESEN & THOMAS, LLC

В٧

Charles E. Thomas, III

Ching The

Enclosures

cc: Certificate of Service (w/encls.)

Jeff Handley (w/encls.)

Patsy Weatherford (w/encls.)

RECEIVED

Supplement No. 7 to Telephone - PA P.U.C. No. 500

2015 MAR 26 PM 1-44

PA PUC SEGRETARY'S BUREAU

TDS TELECOM/SUGAR VALLEY TELEPHONE COMPANY

COMPETITIVE SERVICES TARIFF

RATES AND RULES

Governing the Furnishing of Telephone Service

IN

Loganton, Pennsylvania and Vicinity

Issued: March 26, 2015 Effective: March 27, 2015

Ву

Joel Dohmeier, Vice President



TDS Telecom/Sugar Valley Telephone Company

Sheet 2

CHANGES MADE BY THIS TARIFF

CHANGE:

The purpose of this filing is to add Operator Calls to the tariff.

See: Section 5, Sheet 1

205 MAR 26 RM TH

TDS Telecom/Sugar Valley Telephone Company			7th Revised Sheet 3 Cancels 6th Revised Sheet 3	
CHECK SHE Sheet 1 Sheet 2 Sheet 3 Sheet 4	EET Original Original 7 th Revised 2 nd Revised	Supplement No. 7- Supplement No. 7- Check Sheet	EFFECTIVE DATE 03-27-15 03-27-15 03-27-15 03-27-15	(C) (C) (C) (C)
SECTION 1 Sheet 1 Sheet 2	Original- Original-		01-02-07 01-02-07	
SECTION 2 Sheet 1 Sheet 2 Sheet 3 Sheet 4 Sheet 5 Sheet 6 Sheet 7	Original- Original- Ist Revised- Original- 4th Revised- Original- Original-		01-02-07 01-02-07 09-20-10 01-02-07 03-28-12 01-02-07 01-02-07	
SECTION 3 Sheet 1 Sheet 2 Sheet 3 Sheet 4 Sheet 5 Sheet 6 Sheet 7 Sheet 8 Sheet 9	Original- Original- Original- Original- Original- Original- 3 rd Revised- 1 st Revised-		01-02-07 01-02-07 01-02-07 01-02-07 01-02-07 01-02-07 01-02-07 03-28-12 02-15-07	
SECTION 4 Sheet 1	Original-		02-13-15	
SECTION 5 Sheet 1	Original-		03-27-15	(C)

(C) Indicates Change

Supplement No. 7 - Telephone - PA P.U.C. No. 500

TDS Telecom/Sugar Valley Telephone Company

2nd Revised Sheet 4 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 4

INDEX

	Section	
Advanced Calling Service	3	
Custom Calling Service		
Directory Assistance Service		
Relocation Forwarding Service		
Operator Services		(C)

(C) Indicates Change

Supplement No. 7 - Telephone - PA P.U.C. No. 500

TDS Telecom/Sugar Valley Telephone Co.

Section 5 Original Sheet 1

OPERATOR SERVICES

A. OPERATOR CALLS

Calls placed through the operator to a station in the same Local Calling Area, are charged at the following rates:

Calling Card
Customer Dialed
\$.35

Operator
Station-to-Station
\$.90

All Types
Person-to-Person
\$2.50

		•	

TDS TELECOM/SUGAR VALLEY TELEPHONE COMPANY

RATES AND RULES

Governing the Furnishing of Telephone Service

IN

Loganton, Pennsylvania and Vicinity

Issued: March 26, 2015 Effective: March 27, 2015

By

Joel Dohmeier Vice President



This tariff makes (changes) in rates See Sheet 2 TDS Telecom/Sugar Valley Telephone Company

Sheet 2

CHANGES MADE BY THIS SUPPLEMENT

CHANGE:

The purpose of this filing is to remove Operator Calls from this tariff (Operator Calls will be added, concurrently, to this company's Competitive Services Tariff, No. 500).

Please see the following section:

Section 6: Sheet 16

TDS Telecom/Su	ıgar Vallev		147th Revised Sheet 4	
Telephone Company				Cancels 146th Revised Sheet 4
CHECK SHEET			EFFECTIVE DATE	
Sheet 1	Original-	Supplement No. 208	03-27-15	(C)
Sheet 2	Original-	Supplement No. 208	03-27-15	(C)
Sheet 3	25th Rev	Index	10-01-11	
Sheet 3A	11th Rev	Index	08-01-12	
Sheet 4	147th Rev	Check Sheet	03-27-15	(C)
Sheet 4A	24th Rev	Check Sheet	03-27-15	(C)
Sheet 4B	15th Rev	Check Sheet	07-01-08	
Sheet 4C	8th Rev	Check Sheet	10-01-11	
Sheet 5	1st Rev	Territory	10-10-62	
Section 1 - Sheet	· 1	2nd Revised	01-01-87	
Section 1 - Sheet		3rd Revised	10-17-87	
Section 1 - Sheet		5th Revised	03-04-07	
Section 1 - Sheet		4th Revised	10-16-09	
Section 1 - Sheet		2 nd Revised	10-17-87	
Section 1 - Sheet		56th Revised	09-01-10	
Section 1 - Sheet		1st Revised	01-15-14	
Section 1 - Sheet		2nd Revised	10-17-87	
		3rd Revised	10-17-87	
Section 1 - Sheet Section 1 - Sheet		2nd Revised	10-17-87	
			07-19-05	
Section 1 - Sheet		2nd Revised	04-23-94	
Section 1 - Sheet		Original Original	04-23-94	
Section I - Sheet	· · -	Original	04-23-94	
Section 1 - Sheet		Original	07-06-05	
Section I – Shee	(13	Original	07-00-03	
Section 2 - Sheet	.1	10th Revised	03-28-98	
Section 2 - Sheet	. 2	23rd Revised	03-31-13	
Section 2 - Sheet	3	5th Revised	03-28-98	
Section 2 - Sheet	. 4	4th Revised	10-17-87	
Section 2 - Sheet	4A	2nd Revised	10-17-87	
Section 2 - Sheet	: 5	1st Revised	07-28-83	
Section 2 - Sheet	6	1st Revised	04-06-04	
Section 2 - Sheet	7	2nd Revised	04-01-05	
Section 2 - Sheet	. 8	6th Revised	03-31-13	
Section 2 - Shee	ι 9	4th Revised	12-30-10	
Section 2 - Sheet	t 10	2 nd Revised	03-21-11	
Section 2 - Sheet	i 11	Original	01-07-09	
Section 2 - Sheet	ι 12	Original	01-07-09	
Section 2 - Sheet	t 13	Original	01-07-09	
Section 2 - Sheet		5th Revised	02-28-15	
Section 2 - Sheet		Original	12-30-10	
Section 2 - Sheet	t 16	1st Revised	12-19-14	
Section 2 - Sheet	t 17	Original	12-30-10	
Section 2 - Sheet	t 18	3rd Revised	02-28-15	
Section 2 - Sheet		Original	09-19-13	
Section 3 - Sheet	ī	5th Revised	01-01-87	
Section 3 - Sheet		3rd Revised	01-01-87	
Section 3 - Sheet		Original	01-01-87	
Section 3 - Sheet		5th Revised	03-28-98	
Section 3 - Sheet		2nd Revised	01-01-87	
Section 3 - Sheet		4th Revised	03-28-98	
Section 3 - Sheet		5th Revised	03-28-98	
Section 3 - Sheet		2nd Revised	10-17-87	
Section 3 - Sheet		5th Revised	04-02-12	
Section 3 - Sheet		3rd Revised	04-02-12	
Section 3 - Sheet		Original	02-17-92	
action 3 - ancet	10	(C) Indicates		
		(-)	Č	

TDS Telecom/Sugar	Valley
Telephone Company	

24th Revised Sheet 4A Cancels 23rd Revised Sheet 4A

(C)

rerepriorie Company		
OUDON SHIPPT PREEC	THE DATE	
CHECK SHEET EFFEC Section 3 -Sheet 11	4th Revised	08-01-12
Section 3 -Sheet 12	6th Revised	11-17-12
Section 3 - Sheet 13	2 nd Revised	04-02-12
Section 3 - Sheet 14	3 rd Revised	08-01-12
Section 5 Sheet 11	5 Novision	
Section 4 - Sheet 1	6th Revised	10-17-97
Section 4 - Sheet 2	1st Revised	11-21-61
Section 4 - Sheet 3	4th Revised	10-17-87
Section 4 - Sheet 3A	2nd Revised	10-17-87
Section 4 - Sheet 4	Original	01-01-86
Section 4 - Sheet 5	Original	01-01-86
Section 4 - Sheet 6	Original	01-01-86
Section 4 - Sheet 7	Original	01-01-86
Section 4 - Sheet 8	Original	01-01-86 01-01-86
Section 4 - Sheet 9	Original	01-01-86
Section 4 - Sheet 10 Section 4 - Sheet 11	Original	01-01-86
Section 4 - Sheet 11 Section 4 - Sheet 12	Original Original	01-01-86
Section 4 - Sheet 12 Section 4 - Sheet 13	Original	01-01-86
Section 4 - Sheet 13	Original	01-01-86
Section 4 - Sheet 15	Original	01-01-86
Section 4 - Sheet 16	Original	01-01-86
Section 4 - Sheet 17	Original	01-01-86
Section 4 - Sheet 18	Original	01-01-86
Section 4 - Sheet 19	Original	01-01-86
Section 4 - Sheet 20	Original	01-01-86
Section 4 - Sheet 21	Original	04-17-98
Section 4 - Sheet 22	Original	04-17-98
Section 4 - Sheet 23	Original	04-17-98
	4.8.4.1	10.10.62
Section 5 - Sheet 1	1st Revised	10-10-62
Section 5 - Sheet 2	1st Revised	10-10-62 10-10-62
Section 5 - Sheet 3 Section 5 - Sheet 4	Original Original	04-09-74
Section 5 - Sheet 4 Section 5 - Sheet 5	Original Original	04-09-74
Section 5 - Sheet 5	Original	07 07 77
Section 6 - Preface	1st Revised	10-17-83
Section 6 - Sheet 1	11th Revised	10-19-06
Section 6 - Sheet 2	5th Revised	04-01-13
Section 6 - Sheet 3	2nd Revised	10-29-80
Section 6 - Sheet 4	2nd Revised	10-17-87
Section 6 - Sheet 5	2nd Revised	10-17-87
Section 6 - Sheet 6	2nd Revised	10-17-87
Section 6 - Sheet 7	2nd Revised	10-17-87
Section 6 - Sheet 8	2nd Revised	10-17-87 10-17-87
Section 6 - Sheet 9	2 nd Revised	10-17-87
Section 6 - Sheet 10 Section 6 - Sheet 11	2nd Revised 2 nd Revised	10-17-87
Section 6 - Sheet 12	Original	10-17-83
Section 6 - Sheet 13	2nd Revised	04-15-97
Section 6 - Sheet 14	1 st Revised	04-15-97
Section 6 - Sheet 15	5 th Revised	01-02-07
Section 6 - Sheet 16	3rd Revised	03-27-15
	(C) Indicates Change	

Supplement No. 208 - Telephone - PA P.U.C. No. 3

TDS Telecom/Sugar Valley Telephone Company Section 6 Third Revised Sheet 16 Cancels Second Revised Sheet 16

(C)

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK. THE INFORMATION PREVIOUSLY CONTAINED ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN MOVED TO TELEPHONE - PA P.U.C. NO. 500

* * *

(C) Indicates Change

Before the PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

TDS Telecom/Sugar Valley Telephone

Docket Nos. P-00961116

Company; Declaration of Retail

R-2015-

Non-protected Services as Competitive

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this 26th day of March, 2015, served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document on behalf of TDS Telecom/Sugar Valley Telephone Company, upon the persons and in the manner listed below:

VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL

Office of Consumer Advocate 555 Walnut Street Forum Place, 5th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101 Office of Small Business Advocate 300 North Second Street, Suite 202 Harrisburg, PA 17102

Charles E. Thomas, III (PA ID # 201014)

2015 MAR 26 PM TO LAR